

# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN.

No. 65 / Store

Date: 28.08.2025

# STANDARD BIDDING DOCUMENTS

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2025-2026.

#### **PROCUREMENT OF:**

Imported Paper Legal & A-4 Size, Imported Paper 27X34" Computer Paper, Printed Black Award List, Graff Paper, General Press Items, Bio Gradable Plastic Bag, Latah, white Glue, Sealing wax and Plastic Envelope etc.

#### NOTE:

Bids only through E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System (E-PADs) will be entertained; no Bid other than E-PADs will be accepted.

(Opening Date: -13.09.2025)

#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS**

#### **INVITATION OF BID:**

- Firms/Companies registered under Sales Tax Act / Income Tax and active tax payer having good reputation are eligible to participate in the Tender. All Tenders should be in the name of Secretary Board of Intermediate & Secondary Education, Multan. Procuring agency reserves the right to reject all tenders/bids within the provisions of Rule 35 (1) of PPR-2014. The Tender procedure shall be "Single Stage Two Envelope" as per rule 38 (2)(a) of PPRA-2014.
- Bids only through e-Pak Acquisition and disposal system (EPADS) will be entertained (https://punjab.eprocure.gov.pk). No bid other than EPADS will be accepted. Bid security 5% of Estimated Price will be submitted before closing of tender through courier or physically in the office of Deputy Secretary (Store), Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan, (Tel:061-9210031). Bidder will also upload the complete scanned copy of their bid in EPADS.
- Bidding documents, containing detailed terms and conditions can be downloaded from the websites of PPRA (https://punjab.eprocure.gov.pk) or BISE Multan. (www.bisemultan.edu.pk). In case of any query, guidance can be sought from in the office of Deputy Secretary (Store), Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan, (Tel: 061-9210031) during office hours.

#### **INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS:**

- The Board Invites Bids from firms/suppliers/contractors and distributors for supply as per technical specifications given in the tender document.
- 2. All firms/suppliers/contractors and distributors having two year experience and who fulfill the criteria as per given in advertisement will stand eligible for the Bidding.
- 3. The Bidder should not have been blacklisted by any government, semi government or autonomous bodies etc.
- 4. The Bidding Documents should be read in conjunction with any Addenda issued in accordance with the terms and conditions given below.
- 5. At any time prior to the deadline for submission of Bids, the Purchaser may amend the Bidding Documents by issuing addenda.
- 6. The Technical & Financial offers will be upload separately on EPADS.
- Any addendum issued shall be part of the Bidding Document and shall be communicated in writing to all who have obtained the Bidding document directly/indirectly from the Purchaser.
- To give prospective Bidder reasonable time in which to take an addendum into account in 8. preparing their Bids, the Purchaser may at its discretion, extend the deadline for the submission of Bids.
- The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its Bid, and the Purchaser shall not be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the Bidding process.
- 10. The Bidder shall submit the Technical Bid and Financial Bid on prescribed Performa given by Board in Tender documents. Any interlineations, erasures, or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or initialed by the person signing the Bid. All blank spaces shall be filled in with the information requested as per specifications given in Technical Bid. Unless otherwise indicated in the Bidding Documents (BDs), alternative Bids shall not be considered.
- 11. Bid Security @5% of "Estimated Price" in favor of Secretary, Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan in the shape of Bank Guarantee or CDR issued by any branch of scheduled bank will be submitted before closing of tender through courier or physically in the office of Deputy Secretary (Store), Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan, otherwise tender of that firm can be cancelled.
- 12. The successful bidder will furnish the @10 performance security (returnable) within 07 days of the receipt of notification of award from the purchaser
- 13. The Bid security @5% of the successful Bidders shall be returned as promptly as possible upon the successful Bidder's furnishing of the performance security @ 10% of the total cost before the signing of contract/agreement that will be made on stamp paper value of 0.25% of contract value.
- 14. Bids shall remain valid for the period of specified in the BDs after the Bid submission deadline date i.e. 90 days from the opening of Technical Bld. A Bld valid for a shorter period shall be rejected by the Purchaser as non-responsive.
- The Bid shall be typed or written in Indelible ink and shall be signed by a person duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder.

16. The bld prepared in accordance with the instructions contained in the bidding documents must be submitted on EPADS by13-09-2025 till 11:00AM. The Bids will be opened on the same day at 11:30AM in the presence of Bidders or their representative who make them available on that date and time in the meeting room of BISE, Multan.

17. Technical bids information relating to the examination, evaluation, comparison, and post qualification of Bids will be communicated accordingly, however, contract award, shall not be disclosed to Bidders or any other persons not officially concerned with such process until

Information on Contract award is communicated to all Bidders.

18. Any effort by a Bidder to influence the purchaser in the examination, evaluation, comparison, and post qualification of the Bids or contract award decisions may result in the rejection of its Bid.

19. A substantially responsive Bid is one that confirms to all the terms, conditions, and specifications of the Bidding documents without material deviation, reservation, or omission.

20. The Procuring Agency reserves the rights under PPRA Rules 35 may reject all bids or

proposals at any time prior to the acceptance of a bid or proposal.

21. The purchaser shall award the Contract to Bidder whose offer has been determined to be technically sound and financially lowest evaluated and is substantially responsive to the Bidding documents, provided further that the Bidder is determined to be qualified to perform the contract satisfactorily.

22. At the time, the contract is awarded, the Procuring Agency reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity of items to be purchased as per PPRA rules originally specified in tender. Schedule of requirement, without any change in the unit prices or other terms and

conditions of the Bid. (not more than 15%)

23. Prior to the expiration of the period of Bid validity, the purchaser shall notify the successful

Bidder, in writing that its Bid has been accepted.

24. Instructions, Terms & Conditions and Specifications are devised for strict compliance and enforcement. No escalation of cost, except arising from increase in quantity by the Bidder(s) on the demand after approval of the Procuring Agency / the Office, will be permitted throughout the period of the contract / Work/Supply Order.

25. The successful Bidder(s) will be responsible for all the deliveries and deliverables to the Procuring Agency / Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan within stipulated time or otherwise locations described as per provision regarding delivery time or

execution schedule of the Tender Documents.

26. Bidder(s) are required to state clearly, in their proposals, the name, title, contact number (landline, mobile), fax number and e-mail address of the Bidder(s)'s authorized representative through whom all communications shall be directed until the process has been completed or terminated.

27. Supply should be completed within 30 days of receipt of Supply/Work Order.

28. Supply must be in accordance with the office specifications / approved sample, otherwise supply will be rejected. In such event the Board may forfeit CDR / Pay Order and take any punitive action as deemed appropriate.

29. All Government Taxes (Federal /Provincial) including Income Tax / Sales Tax, S.E. Duty and Professional Tax, PRA Tax / PST etc. will have to be paid by the firm(s) under the prevailing

procedure / law.

30. In case of abnormal quoted rates, the Firm(s)/Bidder(s) shall be responsible.

Rates must be quoted in Pakistani Currency including all Taxes.

32. For examination of samples or obtaining any other information regarding tenders, Store Branch can be visited during office hours on any working day. Bidder(s) shall communicate all queries via Store Branch.

The Bid security may be forfeited:

a) If a Bidder withdraws its Bid during the period of Bid validity specified in bidding documents.

b) If the successful Bidder fails to: -

i. Sign to the contract in accordance with the above said terms and conditions.

ii. Furnish a performance guarantee/security @ 10% of the total cost of Bid.

iii. Provide to be indulged in corrupt practices.

iv. Provide stamp paper for agreement.

33. Any dispute or difference between the firm/ contractor and Secretary BISE Multan shall be settled by the Chairman BISE Multan as sole arbitrator will be considered as binding and his decision shall not be challenged in any court of law.

A Separate Bank Guarantee/CDR for each lot will have to be submitted.

Jul Py J.

- Technical evaluation shall be carried out by the Board authorized person's (Technical Committee) to evaluate the bidders as per detail given by them in their Technical Bids.
- 36. The responsive Firm/ Contractor with lowest financial bid will be considered successful.
- 37. The selection is subject to the decision of the Purchase Committee /Authority and cannot be challenged in any court of law.

REJECTION/ACCEPTANCE OF THE BID

The Procuring Agency may reject all bids or proposals at any time prior to the acceptance of a bid or proposal. The Procuring Agency shall upon request communicate to any Bidder(s), the grounds for its rejection of all bids or proposals, but shall not be required to justify those grounds. The Procuring Agency shall incur no liability, solely, by virtue of invoking discretion provided under sub-rule (1) of Rule-35 of Punjab Procurement Rules, 2014 towards the Bidder(s). However, prospective Bidder(s) shall be informed in due course about the rejection of the bids if any (As per Rule 35 of Punjab Procurement Rules, 2014).

**TENDER COST** 

The Bidder(s) shall bear costs/expenses with regard to preparation and submission of the Tender(s) and the Procuring Agency shall not responsible/liable for those costs/ expenses.

AMENDMENT OF THE TENDER DOCUMENT

The Procuring Agency may, at any time prior to the deadline for submission of the Tender, at its own initiative vested with exclusive discretion or in response to a clarification requested by the Bidder(s), amend the Tender Document, on account of any reason. Where after all such amendment(s) shall be considered part of the Tender Document and binding on the Bidder(s) as per Punjab Procurement Rules, 2014 Rule 25(4).

**BID SECURITY (EARNEST MONEY)** 

a. The Bidder(s) shall furnish the Bid Security (Earnest Money) as under:

 for a sum equivalent to 5% of the estimated price of each lot in the form of Bank Guarantee/Call Deposit Receipt, in the name of the Secretary, Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan.

ii. Denominated in Pak Rupees.

iii. Have a minimum validity period of One Hundred & Eighty days (180 days) from the last date for submission of the Tender.

b. The Bid Security (Earnest Money) shall be forfeited by the Procuring Agency, on the occurrence of any or all of the following conditions:

i. if the Bidder(s) withdraws the Tender during the period of the Tender validity specified by the Bidder(s) on the Tender Form or

ii. if the Bidder(s) does not accept the corrections of his Total Tender Price;

iii. if the Bidder(s), having been notified of the acceptance of the Tender by the Procuring Agency during the period of the Tender validity, in accordance with the Tender Document. iv. If the bidder fails to provide stamp paper for agreement.

CORRECTION OF ERRORS/AMENDMENT OF TENDER

a. The Tender shall be checked for any arithmetic errors which shall be rectified, as follows:

i. if there is a discrepancy between the amount in figures and the amount in words for the Total Tender Price entered in the Tender Form, the amount which tallies with the Total Tender Price entered in the Price Schedule, shall govern;

ii. if there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the total price entered in the price Schedule, resulting from incorrect multiplication of the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted shall govern and the total price shall be corrected, unless there is an obvious and gross misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which case the total price as quoted shall govern and the unit rate shall be corrected;

**iii.** If there is a discrepancy in the actual sum of the itemized total prices and the total Tender price quoted in the Price Schedule, the actual sum of the itemized total prices shall govern;

**b.** The Tender price as determined after arithmetic corrections shall be termed as the Corrected Total Tender Price which shall be binding upon the Bidder(s).

**c.** Adjustment shall be based on corrected Tender Prices. The price determined after making such adjustments shall be termed as Evaluated Total Tender Price.

d. No credit shall be given for offering delivery period earlier than the specified period.

e. PPRA Section 33(2) "The procuring Agency may, if necessary, after the opening of the bids, seek and accept such clarifications of the bid as do not change the substance of the bid" shall be applied.

Bours

Dis My J.



Acceptance Letter/Purchase Order

The Procuring Agency shall issue the Acceptance Letter/Purchase Order to the successful Bidder(s), within reasonable time of announcement of bid evaluation report (Rule-55 of PPRA Rules, 2014) and prior to the expiry of the original bid validity period or extended bid validity period of the Tender, which shall constitute a contract, until execution of the formal Contract.

**Terms & Conditions of Contract Form** 

Terms & condition laid down in contract document/form are part & parcel of the Bid documents and shall be applied to the successful bidder under the Tender.

Redressal of Grievances by the Procuring Agency

a. The Procuring Agency may constitute a committee comprising of odd number of persons / members, with proper powers and authorizations, to address the complaints of Bidder(s) that may occur prior to enforcement of the Procurement Contract.

b. Any Bidder(s) feeling aggrieved by any act of the Purchaser after the submission of bid may lodge a written complaint concerning grievances within five days of announcement of technical evaluation report and ten days after issuance of final evaluation report.

c. The Committee may investigate and decide upon the complaint within fifteen days of the receipt of the complaint.

d. Mere fact of lodging of a complaint shall not warrant suspension of the procurement process.

Instruction For Preparation of Power of Attorney/Letter of Authority

a) To be executed by an authorized representative of the Bidder(s) on Firm/ company letterhead enclosing attested Copy of National Identity Card.

b) The mode of execution of the Power of Attorney/Letter of Authority should be in accordance with the procedure, if any, laid down by the applicable law and the charter documents of the executants and when it is so required the same should be under common seal affixed in accordance with the required procedure.

c) Also, wherever required, the Bidder(s) should submit for verification the extract of the charter documents such as a resolution/ power of attorney etc.

d) In favor of the person executing the Power of Attorney/Letter of Authority for the

delegation of power hereunder on behalf of the Bidder(s).

e) In case the Tender Documents are signed by an authorized Director/ Partner or Proprietor of the Applicant, a certified copy of the appropriate resolution/document conveying such authority may be enclosed in lieu of the Power of Attorney/Letter of

FORM OF BID

Forms, Specifications of Items/Goods and Detail of Standards of Tender/Items are attached.

Authorized Signature & Stamp of Firm / Bidder

But Stiff of.



### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION MULTAN. EVALUATION CRITERIA

1.	Name of Bidder/ Lead Bidder			
	(In Capital Words)			
2.	Status of Firm/Company/JV/Group			
3.	Address			
4.	Cell No	E-mail		
5.	Income Tax No			
6.	Sales Tax Registration No			
7.	Date of Establishment of Business_			
8.	Financial Position Bank Statement	issued by the bank (01.0	1.2025 to 30.06.202	5) and minimur
	annual turnover is 20% of the Esti	mated Cost for each lot.		
9.	Ability to Supply Items.			
	According to Specifications.			
10.	General Experience, minimum two	work orders in similar wo	rk (attach Copies of	work orders)
9.	Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	dated	
	Name of Bank		Branch	

(Attach original Bank Guarantee/CDR with Technical Bid)

#### **CHECK LIST (MANDATORY)**

Sr.No.	Mandatory Criteria Qualification/ Evaluation Criteria	PAGE NO.
1	Valid Income Tax Certificate (Along with NTN No.)	
2	Sales Tax Certificate	
3	Professional Tax Certificate (2025-26)	
4	Conformance to the specification of Items given in the Bidding Document	
5	Bank Statement by the Bank (01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025). Annual turnover should not be less than 20% of the estimated Cost for each lot.	
6	An undertaking (as per attached format) must be provided on 100 Rupees Judicial Stamp paper that the participating firm/company is not black listed in Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education Multan and PPRA Punjab. Through this Supplier/Vendor shall also certify that they have no case/litigation pending in any court of law in Pakistan.	
7	Firm must have minimum two year experience with Government/Semi Government institutions/ Organizations and shall also provide/attach two orders of similar nature.	
8	Bank Guarantee /CDR	

Authorized Signature & Stamp of Firm / Bidder

3 Dig My 2.

### AFFIDAVIT/BIDDER'S UNDERTAKING ON THE STAMP PAPER

Ref: BIDDING DOCUMENTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF IMPORTED PAPER LEGAL & A-4 SIZE, IMPORTED PAPER 27X34 COMPUTER PAPER, PRINTED BLACK AWARD LIST, GRAFF PAPER, GENERAL PRESS ITEMS, BIO GRADABLE PLASTIC BAG, LATTAHA, WHITE GLUE, SEALING WAX, PLASTIC ENVELOPE ETC.

1.	We have examined the Tender/Bid Document and we undertake to meet the requirements. Regarding supply of Items as required and is prescribed in the Tender Document.
2.	It is certified that the information furnished here in and as per the document submitted is true and correct and nothing has been concealed or tampered with.
3.	We have read the provisions of Tender/Bid Document and confirm that these are acceptable to us. We further declare that additional conditions, variations, deviations, if any found in our response shall not be given effect to
4.	We agree to unconditionally accept all the terms and conditions set out in the
5.	We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to supply the items within the delivery period mentioned in the Tender Document
6.	We understand that no document regarding evaluation criteria will be accepted after opening of the Technical Bids and we are bound to provide all the documentary proofs regarding evaluation criteria or any other supporting document at the time of opening of Technical Bids.
7.	We agree that the Procuring Agency is not bound to accept the lowest or any of the bids received. We also agree that the Procuring Agency reserves the right in absolute sense to reject all the products/services specified in the Bid Response without assigning any reason whatsoever under PPRA Rules 2014.
8.	We declare that our Firm/Company is not blacklisted by Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Multan and PPRA Punjab. We also declare that our firm/Company is not involved in any case or litigation pending in any court of law in Pakistan.

Name and Signature of authorized Person along with stamp

But Shirt J.



## BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID IMPORTED PAPER 2025-2026

Lot No.01

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Imported Paper Legal " " Size 8-1/2x 13-1/2	<ul> <li>High Finish</li> <li>Grammage: 70gram min</li> <li>Brightness: 95% min</li> <li>Opacity 90% min</li> <li>Burst Factor 16 min</li> <li>Free of damage sheets</li> <li>Packing: 500 Sheets per Ream</li> <li>Error Free Packing</li> <li>Texture White</li> <li>Laser Cutting</li> <li>Original Mill Pack and Box Pack</li> </ul>	17000 Reams	

#### Specific Instructions for imported paper

The firms are required to provide two reams as sample along with 20 Sheets duly signed and stamped which will be sent to PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. Work order will be issued after obtaining satisfactory report as per specifications of the board from the PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. In this regard testing fee will be paid by the firm.

#### Estimated price:Rs.23,800,000/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.1,190,000/-

لوث:

كالم فمر 5 ش اندوائ ندو في ك صورت عن شيشر عن وي كن الشرك تعريمات فاس تصور مو كال

نمینڈر میں دی گئی دفتر کی مطلوبہ تصریحات میں کسی حتم کے روو بدل کی صورت میں لیکنگل بڈ کو مستر د کرویاجا ہے۔

ame of Bank	Branch	
ame of Firm		



## BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID IMPORTED PAPER 2025-2026

Lot No. Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Imported Paper A-4 " " Size 8.26 X 11.69	<ul> <li>High Finish</li> <li>Grammage: 70gram min</li> <li>Brightness: 95% min</li> <li>Opacity 90% min</li> <li>Burst Factor 16 min</li> <li>Free of damage sheets</li> <li>Packing: 500 Sheets per Ream</li> <li>Error Free Packing</li> <li>Texture White</li> <li>Laser Cutting</li> <li>Original Mill Pack and Box Pack</li> </ul>	10000 Reams	

#### Specific Instructions for imported paper

The firms are required to provide two reams as sample along with 20 Sheets duly signed and stamped which will be sent to PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. Work order will be issued after obtaining satisfactory report as per specifications of the board from the PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. In this regard testing fee will be paid by the firm.

Estimated price:Rs. 11,000,000/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.550,000/-

کالم نمبر 5 ش اعدان ند ہونے کی صورت بیں ٹینٹر میں دی گئی آئٹٹری تھر پیمات فاکل تصور ہو گئی۔ ٹینڈر میں دی گئی دفتر کی مطلوبہ تصریحات میں کسی تشم کے ردوبدل کی صورت میں لیکٹکل بڈکو مستر دکر دیاجائے گا۔

توث:

Bank Guarantee /CDR No		Amo	ount	Dated	
Name of Bank				_ Branch	-
Name of Firm			Signature and	Stamp	
Bour	Wil	1-	hit.		



# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID LIST OF IMPRIED PAPERS, COMPUTER PAPER 2025-2026

Lot No.03

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Imported White Writing Paper	Size 27 x 34 Weight 80 gsm Packing 500 Sheets Per Ream IK or Equivalent	80 Reams	
02	Computer Paper 132 Colum	Weight 63 gsm 1400 sheets per box as per office sample	30 Box	
03	Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper	132 Colum Weight 63 gsm 2000 sheets per box as per office sample	90 Box	
04	Graf Paper	Green Clour 80 gsm as Per Office Sample	50,000 Nos.	

Estimated	price:Rs.2	,590	,000	1-
-----------	------------	------	------	----

Name of Firm.

Amount of Bank	Guarantee/CDR @ 5%	of Above Mentioned	Estimated Price Rs.129,500/-
----------------	--------------------	--------------------	------------------------------

amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR	w 5% of Above Mentioned	Estillated Frice RS.123	,,500,
			لوث:
			تمام المفرض حد لينالادي ب
	صور ہو گئا۔	رت عن غيدر عن وي من آشرن العر يعات فالمحل	كالم فمبر5 يش اندران ندبونے كى صو
	4 کومسترد کردیاجائے گا۔	مات شرم مى هم ك روو بدل كى صورت بن كينكل	نینڈر میں دی مئی دفتر کی مطلوبہ تعری
ank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	Dated	
lame of Bank		Branch	

Signature and Stamp

3 Stif 18 - 2.



### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID

LIST OF GENERAL PRESS ITEMS 2025-2026 Lot No.04 Firm's Specifications Quantity Name of Item Specifications Sr.No. 05 04 03 02 01 50 KG Blue Inks Sky, Bright or Equivalent 01 150 KG Sky, Bright or Equivalent Black Inks 02 25 KG Sky, Bright or Equivalent Red Inks 03 10 KG Sky, Bright or Equivalent Green Inks 04 200 KG Refined Flour (Maidah) **Best Quality** 05 20 Litters White Oil For Juki Machine 06 200 Nos. For Juki Machine 07 Dindal 200 Nos. Brass Pin Rolling Petal wali Best Quality 08 Machine 20 KG For Rolling Machine 09 Black Color (كالادك) K.T.C 20 Litters For Juki Machine 10 Silicon Oil 200 Nos. 915 x 715 x 0.28mm Coated Plate 11 03 Nos. 12 Printing Rubber 4 Ply 36 x 42 20 Packet 19 + 21 Number 13 Needles 15 Nos. For Juki Sewing Machine Shuttle 14 15 Litters Best Quality Flex Developer 15 50 KG Waste Towel **Best Quality** 16 For Rolling Machine 03 Nos. Fuji Blanket 17 03 Nos. For Rolling Machine Large Plastic Reel 18 Net Thread Weight 200 1000 Nos. White Thread for 19 **GSM** (אנינאל) Answer Books, Tow-Ply 06 Nos. Simonds Made or Diy Roll 20 Equivalent

Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	

3ml Ship Mit J.



### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's specifications
21	Numbering Gutka	For Treadle Machine	12 Nos.	
22	Special Cloth	For Lamination Machine as per office sample	120 Feet	
23	Blue Snot (نیاتحوتما)	Best Quality	15 KG	
24	Red Color	For Rolling Machine K.T.C	15 KG	
25	Kerosene Oil	For Offset Machine	200 Litters	
26	Mobil Oil	For Offset Machine	250 Litters	
27	Phosphorus	For Offset Machine	10 Kg	
28	Roller (روار ثريدل مشين)	For Tradal Machine as office sample	04 Nos.	
29	Dabi (ئلي)	For Juki Sewing Machine	50 Nos.	
30	Pattry Plait (پژئی پیث)	For Juki Sewing Machine	15 Nos.	

Estimated price:Rs.2,499,875/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.124,994/-

لوث:

			تمام أتشزي حد ليتالازى ب
	ل تصور ہو گئی۔	مورت مِن مُينْدر مِن وي كنّ أسْمْر كي تقريحات فاسمَ	کالم نمبر5 ش اندراج نه ہونے کی ا
	لل بذكو مسترد كردياجات كا_	ريحات مي كى هم كے رود بدل كى صورت ميں فيكنا	نینزر میں دی گئاد فترکی مطلوبہ تعر
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	Dated	
Jank durance / CDR No.	Allouin	Dateu	
Name of Bank		Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature ar	nd Stamp	
	·0/- 0		
3 Day	P NO Z	-	
3 mil	T		



# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID PRINTED BIO GRADABLE PLASTIC BAIG 2025-2026

Lot No.05

Sr. No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic Bag Theory	Size 17 X 22 and Flap 2" color Green and Red weight 33 GSM 2 gram plus minus Group I & II as per office Sample	25000 Nos.	
02	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic Bag Theory	Size 17 X 22 and Flap 2" color Red & Green weight 33 GSM 2 gram plus minus Evening/ Morning as per office Sample	15000 Nos.	
03	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic Bag Practical	Size 16 X 16 and Flap 2" three different color weight 25 GSM 2 gram plus minus as per office Sample	27000 Nos.	

Estimated price: Rs.1,996,000/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.99,800/-

لوث:	
تمام تشمر مي حد لينالازى ب	
كالم فبر5 ش اعران ند بونے كى صورت بىل فينۇر شىدى كى آئىتر كى لقىر يحات فاكىل لىسور بوقى _	
نیڈر میں دی گئی دفتر کی مطلوبہ تعریمات میں کسی هم کے ردوبدل کی صورت میں لیکنگل بد کو مستر و کردیا جا۔	821

Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	Dated	
Name of Bank		Branch	
Name of Firm	 Signatu	re and Stamp	
	Y- "	9.	



#### **BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN.**

#### TECHNICAL BID LIST OF LATAH WHITE, WIDTH 56" 2025-2026

Lot No.06

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	White Latah (PC) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	28000 Meters	

Estimated	prica.De E	.880.000/-
ratiliated	Diffe: RS.3	.880.000/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee	CDR @ 5% of Above	<b>Mentioned Estimated</b>	Price Rs.294,000/-
--------------------------	-------------------	----------------------------	--------------------

لوث:

	الم فبر 5 ش اندرائ نه دونے كى صورت مىں فيندر مى وكى كائنركى تصريعات فاكل تصور ہو كى۔	6
	بیشور میں وی محل و فترک مطلوب تصر بحات میں محل حمر مرووبدل کی صورت میں ایکنگل بذکو مستر دکرو پاجا ہے گا۔	
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	AmountDated	
Name of Bank	Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	

3ml Sign 1 2.



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN.

### TECHNICAL BID LIST OF LATAH LIGHT GREEN AND DARK GREEN WIDTH 56" 2025-2026

Lot	N	0.	0	7

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Latah Light Green (PC) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	6500 Meters	
02	Latah Dark Green (PC) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	4000 Meters	

<b>Estimated</b>	price:Rs.2	625 000/-
mo tillia tou	PITCHILL	,023,000

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.131,250/-

وث:
تهام آشریمی حصد لینالادی ہے
الم غمر 5 میں اعد داج شہونے کی صورت میں شینڈ د شن دی گئائٹمٹر کی اقسر بھات فائٹل انصور ہو گئا۔
يشرش دى كى وفترى مطلب تعريحات مى كى تتم كرود بدل كى مورت مى يكنل بذكو مستروكرو ياجائكا

Bank Guarantee /CDR No	-	Amount	Dated	
Name of Bank			Branch	
Name of Firm		Signatu	re and Stamp	
Bund	aif	My 7	2.	



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. TECHNICAL BID LIST OF SEALING WAX, WHITE GLUE, ENVELOP PLASTIC 2025-2026

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Firm's Specifications
01	02	03	04	05
01	Sealing Wax	Green As per office sample	250 KG	
02	White Glue	Multi Lithe, Movi Lithe or Equivalent 20 kg per Bucket	15 Balti	
03	Envelop Plastic	Shisha Plastic As per office sample	2000 KG	

#### Estimated price: Rs. 2,010,000/-

Amount of Bank Guarantee/CDR @ 5% of Above Mentioned Estimated Price Rs.100,500/-

نوث: تمام أنفرض صد ليتالازى ب كالم فمرة عي الدراج ند بون كى صورت عي ثيناد عيد دى كي آئفر كي العريمات فاعل تصور بو كل ٹیٹارش دی گئاد فتر کی مطلوبہ تھر بھات ہی کمی حم کے ردوبدل کی صورت میں فیکل بذکو مستر د کرویاجائے گا۔

Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	Dated	
Name of Bank		Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature a	and Stamp	

and Surj Min 7.



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID. LIST OF IMPORTED PAPER 2025-2026

Lot No.01

Sr. No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated price (Rs.)	Rate Per Ream With Taxes	Total Value
01	Imported Paper Legaj Size 8-1/2x 13-1/2"	High Finish     Grammage: 70gram min     Brightness: 95% min     Opacity 90% min     Burst Factor 16 min     Free of damage sheets     Packing: 500 Sheets per Ream     Error Free Packing     Texture White     Laser Cutting     Original Mill Pack and Box Pack	17000 Reams	<b>1,400/-</b> Per Ream		

#### Specific Instructions for imported paper

Payment will be made after obtaining satisfactory report as per specifications of the office from the PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. In this regard testing fee will be paid by the firm.

Estimated price: Rs. 23,800,000/-

Bank Guarantee /CDR No		
Name of Bank	Branch	-
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	
rame of tim		

3ml Dip Mr J.



# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID LIST OF IMPORTED PAPER 2025-2026

#### Lot No.02 Sr.No. Name of Item **Estimated** Rate Per Total Specification Quantity Ream With Value Price (Rs.) Taxes 01 IMPORTED High Finish 10000 1,100/-PAPER A-4 Grammage: 70gram min Reams Per Ream Size " 8.26 X 11.69 Brightness: 95% Opacity 90% min Burst Factor 16 min Free of damage sheets Packing: 500 Sheets per Ream Error Free Packing **Texture White** Laser Cutting Original Mill Pack and Box Pack

#### Specific Instructions for imported paper

Payment will be made after obtaining satisfactory report as per specifications of the office from the PCSIR Laboratories Lahore. In this regard testing fee will be paid by the firm.

#### Estimated price: Rs. 11,000,000/-

Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amountdated	
Name of Bank	Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	
But My Di	2.	



# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID LIST OF IMPRTED PAPERS, COMPUTER PAPER 2025-2026

Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Item With Taxes	Total Value
Imported White Writing Paper	Size 27 X 34 Weight 80 GSM Packing 500 Sheets Per Ream	80 Reams	14,000/- Per Ream		
Computer Paper 132 Colum	Weight 63 GSM 1400 Sheets Per Box As Per Office Sample	30 Box	Per Box		
Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper	132 Colum Weight 63 GSM 2000 Sheets Per Box As Per Office Sample	90 Box	Per Box		
Graf Paper	Green Colure 80 GSM As Per Office Sample	50,000 Nos.	10/- Per Graf Paper		
	Imported White Writing Paper  Computer Paper 132 Colum  Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper	Imported White Writing Paper  Computer Paper 132 Colum Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper Graf Paper Graf Paper  Size 27 X 34 Weight 80 GSM Packing 500 Sheets Per Ream Weight 63 GSM 1400 Sheets Per Box As Per Office Sample 132 Colum Weight 63 GSM 2000 Sheets Per Box As Per Office Sample Green Colure 80 GSM As	Imported White Writing Paper  Computer Paper 132 Colum Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper Computer Paper Computer Paper Office Sample  Printed Black Award List on Computer Paper	Name of Item   Specifications   Quantity   Price (Rs.)	Name of Item   Specifications   Quantity   Estimated Price (Rs.)   Item With Taxes

Estimated Price: Rs. 2,550,000/-

		دات:
	لان کی ہے۔ ن فرٹ دہند و فرم کو کا میاب قرار دیاجائے گا۔	مام آئٹر بیں حصد لیا نبوعی طور پر کم تری <sub>ز</sub>
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amountdated	
Name of Bank	Branch	-
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	
	2. N. 2.	



# BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID LIST OF GENERAL PRESS ITEMS 2025-2026

Lot No.04

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Item With Taxes	Total Value
01	Blue Inks	Sky, Bright or Equivalent	50 KG	41,00/-	10.43	
02	Black Inks	Sky, Bright or Equivalent	150 KG	41,00/-	-	
03	Red Inks	Sky, Bright or Equivalent	25 KG	41,00/-		
04	Green Inks	Sky, Bright or Equivalent	10 KG	41,00/-		
05	Refined Flour (Maidah)	Best Quality	200 KG	250/-		
06	White Oil	For Juki Machine	20 Litters	720/-		
07	Dindal	For Juki Machine	200 Nos.	180/-		
08	Brass pin Rolling Machine	Petal wall Best Quality	200 Nos.	95/-		
09	Black Color (الاواد)	For Rolling Machine K.T.C	20 KG	4,500/-		
10	Silicon Oil	For Juki Machine	20 Litters	1,200/-		
11	Coated Plate	915 x 715 x 0.28mm	200 Nos.	2,000/-		
12	Printing Rubber	4 Ply 36 x 42	03 Nos.	2,000/-		
13	Needles	19 + 21 Number	20 Packet	400/-		
14	Shuttle	For Juki Sewing Machine	15 Nos.	400/-		
15	Flex Developer	Best Quality	15 Litters	650/-		
16	Waste Towel	Best Quality	50 KG	700/-		
17	Fuji Blanket	For Rolling Machine	03 Nos.	1,700/-		
18	Large Plastic Reel	For Rolling Machine	03 Nos.	6,500/-		
19	White Thread for (צשנים Answer Books, Tow-Ply	Net Thread Weight 200 GSM	1000 Nos.	300/-		
20	Dly Roll	Simonds Made or Equivalent	06 Nos.	550/-		

Name of Firm Signature and	Stamp
----------------------------	-------

Bow Dip Mir J.



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN, FINANCIAL BID LIST FOR GENERAL PRESS ITEMS 2025-2026

Lot No.04

ŝr.Ne.	Name of Item	Specification	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Item With Taxes	Total Value
21	Numbering Gutka	For Treadle Machine	12 Nos.	6,000/~		
22	Special Cloth	For Lamination Machine as per office sample	120 Feet	670/~		
23	Blue Snot (بالأثراثا)	Best Quality	15 KG	1,900/~		
24	Red Color	For Rolling Machine K.T.C	15 KG	4,500/-		
25	Kerosene Oil	For Offset Machine	200 Litters	400/-		
26	Mobil Oil	For Offset Machine	250 Litters	565/-		
27	Phosphorus	For Offset Machine	10 Kg	2,100/-		
28	Roller (دوالویدل مفین)	For Tradel Machine As Per office sample	04 Nos.	12,000/-		
29	Dabl لل	For Juki Sewing Machine	50 Nos.	600/-		
30	Pattry Plait (خولون)	For Juki Sewing Machine	15 Nos.	445/-		

نوے:

#### ESTIMATED PRICE Rs. 2,499,875/-

	م کو کام اب قرار و یا جائے گا۔	ترم آئٹزیں حصہ لیزانا ڈی ہے۔ مجموعی طور پر کم ترین زرق وہندہ فر
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amountdated	
Name of Bank	Branch	
N C Cinus	Signature and Stamp	
Name of Firm	P W 2.	



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID PRINTED BIO GRADABLE PLASTIC BAIG 2025-2026

<u>Lot N</u> Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Item With Taxes	Total Value
01	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic Bag Theory	Size 17 X 22 and Flap 2" color Green and Red weight 33 GSM 2 gram plus minus Group I & II as per office Sample	25000 Nos.	31/- Per Envelope		
02	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic bag Theory	Size 17 X 22 and Flap 2" color Red & Green weight 33 GSM 2 gram plus minus Evening/ Morning as per office Sample	15000 Nos.	31/- Per Envelope		
03	Printed Bio Gradable Plastic Bag Practical	Size 16 X 16 and Flap 2" three different color weight 25 GSM 2 gram plus minus as per office Sample	27000 Nos.	28/- Per Envelope		

Estimated price: Rs. 1,996,000/-

				م آئٹر میں حصہ لینالاز می ہے۔
			بقرارد ياجائكا	م آئٹمزیں حصہ لینالازی ہے۔ وعی طور پر کم ترین زرخ دہندہ فرم کو کا میاب
Bank Guarantee /CDR No_		Amount	dated	
Name of Bank			Branch	
Name of Firm		Signa	ture and Stamp	
		01/ '	0	
- 0	Swif	NY	2.	
3ml	SWY	1 ()	T	
		V		

نوٹ:



### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN.

#### FINANCIAL BID

#### LIST OF WHITE LATAH WIDTH 56" 2025-2026

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specification	Quantity	Estimated Price	Rate Per Meter With Taxes	Total Value
01	White Latah (pc) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	28000 Meters	(Rs.) 210/- Per Meter	Taxes	

Estimated price: Rs. 5,880,000/-

Lot No DE

Bank Guarantee /CDR No	AmountDated _	
Name of Bank	Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	

But Did Wir J.



#### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN.

#### FINANCIAL BID

#### LIST OF LATAH LIGHT GREEN AND DARK GREEN WUDTG 56" 2025-2026

Lot No.07

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Meter With Taxes	Total Value
01	Latah Light Green (pc) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	6500 Meters	250/- Per Meter		
02	Latah Dark Green (pc) Width 56 Inches	One Piece must not be less than twenty meters and must be without joint. As per office sample.	4000 Meters	250/- Per Meter		

Estimated price:Rs.2,625,000/-

		وث:
		نام آئٹمز میں حصہ لینالازی ہے۔ مجموعی طور پر کم ترین نرخ دہندہ فرم کو کامیاب قرار دیاجائے گا
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	Amount	Dated
Name of Bank		
Name of Bank		Branch
Name of Firm	Signature :	and Stamp

3ms Dip Mi 2.



### BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, MULTAN. FINANCIAL BID

#### LIST OF SEALING WAX, WHITE GLUE, ENVELOP PLASTIC 2025-2026

Lot No.08

Sr.No.	Name of Item	Specifications	Quantity	Estimated Price (Rs.)	Rate Per Item With Taxes	Total Value
01	Sealing Wax	Green As per office sample	250 KG	2,000/- Per KG		
02	White Glue	Multi Lithe, Movi Lithe or Equivalent 20 kg per Bucket	15 Balti	<b>14,000/-</b> Per Balti	1 H	
03	Envelop Plastic	Shisha Plastic As per office sample	2000 KG	<b>650/-</b> Per KG		

ESTIMATED PRICE:Rs.2	,010,000/-	
		وك:
	سہ لینالازی ہے۔ ترین نرخ دہندہ فرم کو کا مماِب قرار دیاجائے گا۔	نمام آئٹمزیس حص مجموعی طور پر کم:
Bank Guarantee /CDR No	AmountDated	
Name of Bank	Branch	
Name of Firm	Signature and Stamp	

3 Shij Mi J.